

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

VAGUELY QUALIFIED PRODUCTIONS
LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION
AUTHORITY (the "MTA"); THOMAS F.
PRENDERGAST, in his official capacity as
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the
MTA; and JEFFREY B. ROSEN, in his
official capacity as the Director of the MTA
Real Estate Department,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:15-cv-04952-CM

PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Glenn Katon
Adil Haq (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Madihha Ahussain (admitted *pro hac vice*)
MUSLIM ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 71080
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (415) 692-1484
Facsimile: (415) 765-1774

Abid R. Qureshi (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Andrew P. Galdes (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Brigid T. Morris (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Morgan A. Rettig (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Tanya Syed (admitted *pro hac vice*)
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-2200
Facsimile: (202) 627-2201

Elizabeth Morris
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
885 3rd Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 906-1200
Facsimile: (212) 751-4864

Attorneys for Plaintiff Vaguely Qualified Productions LLC

September 18, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. VQP IS ENTITLED TO A MANDATORY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	2
A. VQP Has Demonstrated A Clear And Substantial Likelihood Of Success On Its Claim That Defendants’ Rejection Of The Ads Under The Revised Policy Violated The Free Speech Clause Of The First Amendment	2
1. Defendants’ Argument That VQP’s Ads Are Not “Commercial Advertising” Under The Revised Policy Is Patently Unreasonable.....	3
2. Defendants’ Treatment Of VQP’s Ads Compared To Other Similarly Situated Ads Belies Reasonableness And Viewpoint Neutrality.....	5
3. Defendants’ Impermissible Viewpoint Discrimination Was Motivated By Their Objectives In Other Litigation	8
B. VQP Will Continue To Suffer Irreparable Harm Unless This Court Issues A Preliminary Injunction.....	9
C. The Balance Of Equities Tips In VQP’s Favor And Granting The Preliminary Injunction Is In The Public Interest.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

ACLU v. Reno,
929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996), *aff'd*, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 10

Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Trans. Authority,
Case No. 14-cv-7928 (S.D.N.Y.) 8

Five Borough Bicycle Club v. City of New York,
483 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), *aff'd*, 308 Fed. App'x 511 (2d Cir.
2009)..... 9

Hardy v. Fischer,
701 F. Supp. 2d 614 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 9

Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York,
435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006) 2

Million Youth March, Inc. v. Safir,
18 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 2

Ritell v. Village of Briarcliff Manor,
466 F. Supp. 2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 2

Travis v. Owego-Apalachin Sch. Dist.,
927 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1991) 8

D.D. ex rel. V.D. v. New York City Bd. of Educ.,
465 F.3d 503 (2d Cir. 2006) 2
